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1. COUR
1r DECISIONS - SMITH v4' BOSCO,. JERSEY CITY TAVERN OWN'ERS 

ASSOCIATION, MUNICIPAL BOARD OF ALCOHOLIC BEVERAGE CONTROL 
OF THE CITY OF JERSEY CITY AND DIVISION OF ALCOHOLIC BEVERAGE 
OON'11ROL - DIRECTOR AFFIRMED. 

SUPERIOR COURT OF NEW JERSEY 
APPELLATE DIVISION 

MARIE· AGNES SMITH 
t/a SMITTY'S TAVERN, 

) A-15-60 

) 
Appellant 

) 
vs. 

) 
JOHN BOSCO AND PATSY BOSCOj! 
JERSEY CITY TAVERN OWNEHS ) 
ASSOCIATION AND MUNICIPAL BOARD 
OF ALCOHOLIC BEVERAGE CONTROL OF ) 
THE C PI1Y OF JERSEY CI rrY, AND 
DIVISION OF ALCOHOLIC BEVERAGE ) 
CONTROL, 

) 
Respondents,, 

--~~~-~----~~-~-~-~-~----~--~-~---

Argued February 20, 1961 -- Decided March 9, 1961 

.Before Judges Conford, Freund and Kilkenny 

Mr8 John J. Corcoran, Jr~ argued the cause for Appellant. 

i Mro James F. McGovern, Jr. argued the cause for Respondents, 
John Bosco and Patsy Bosco and Jersey City Tavern Owners 
Association. 

The opinion of the court was delivered by FREUND, J.A.D. 

_ This appeal raises the issue of whether economic hardship,, 
brought about by inability to' operate the licensed premises profitably, 
is a legally sufficient basis for permitting transfer of a Plenary 
Retail Consumption License under a Jersey City ordinanc~ limiting such 
penni$sion, if involving transfer to within 750 feet of other licensed 
premises, to cases where the licensee tt shall be compelled to{1vaca.te 
for any 1.:,eason ~t- ~~ ~e- not caused by any action" on its part.. '\The 
Mu...viicipal Board of' Alcoholic Beverage Control. of the City of Jerf?ey 
City had granted the application to ·transfer, but its decision was 
reversed on appeal py the State Division of Alcoholic Beverage 
Contro1,·the Director.adopting in toto the conclusion of his . 
hearing o"fficer. ·The present appeal ls from the Director's order. 

. ' 

Appellant, Marie Smith, t/a Smitty's Tavern, made app:;Jlication 
on APril 18,. 1960 for a transfer of her license from 220 Newark 
Avenue to 577-Jersey Avenue, Jersey City. The latter property 
being situated within 500 feet of the licensed premises, but within 
750 feet of the licensed premises of the respondent Bo.sec, appellant , 
sought to come under one of the exceptions contained in Section 4 of 
the applicable city ordinance, the relevant portio~ of _which reads 
as follows: r _; 
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11 Secti.on 4. Front· and after the passage of this 
ordinance, no Plenary Hetail Consumption Licenaa 
shall be granted for or transferred to-any premises, 
tiheent1"ance of which is within the area of a circle having 
a radius of seven hundred fifty (750) feet and having as 
i~s central point the entrance of an existing licensed 
premises covered by a Plenary Retail Consumption License, 
provided, however, that if any licensee holding a Plenary 
Retail Consumption License, shall be compelled to vacate 
the licensed premises for any reason that in the opinion I 
of . the Municipal Board of Alcoholic Beverage Control was L 

·:not caused by any action on the part of the licensee, or 
if the landlord of said licensed premises shall consent 
to a vacation thereof, said licensee may, in the discretion 
of the Municipal Board of .Alcoholic Beverage Control, be 
permitted to have such license transferred to another 
premises within a radius· of five hundred (500) feet of 
the licensed premises so vacate do tt· 

At the hearing before the Jersey Ci.:ty Boa.rd, appellant's 
application was opposed by respondent Bosco and by respondent 
Jersey City Tavern Owners Associatione The evidence adduced and 
facts stipulated establlshed that appellant had been a tenant in 
the licensed premises at 220 Newark Avenue under a two-year lease 
from May 1, 1958 to April 30, 1960, at a monthly rental of $200, with 
option to renew for an additional two years at a rent to be negotiated; 
that at the expiration of the lease,, she had continued as a monthly 
tenant at the same rental rate for the month of May 1960, but had 
given the landlord notice of intention to vacate on June 1, 1960; 
that the rent for the premises at 577 Jersey Avenue would be $75 
per ~onth for the firs~ year and qµ100 per month thereafter; that 
she wants th13 license transferred 11 because we are losing money"; 
and that her reason~ therefore, for seeking to relocate the license 
is "purely an economic one°'" 

By resolution filed May 3, 1960, the Municipal Board granted 
appellant's application to transfer on the ground that she had "conforme 
with all requirements as set forth in Section #4"' of the ordinanceo 

On respondentis appeal to the Division, the case was submitted 
. to the hearer on the transcript below and the additional testimony 
of Louis Guss, owner of the premises at 220 Newark Avenueo Guss 
testified that he had offered to renew appellant's lease at the 
existing rental of $200 a month, and that although a provision for 
$20 a month additional to cover water and sewerage charges would be 
continued in the new lease, he would, as previously, waive the 
p·§tyment of that charge. He further said that he '~did everything in 
our power" to keep the appellant as a·tenant.i; including "pffering 
to give them some consideration in the rent and·fix up the place 
and make· some imp;rovements ~t· ~t- il-· "H The hearer determined in his 
report· that: 

nrt is perfectly.clear that the respondent-licensee's 
inab~lity to operate the licensed pus~ness profitably 
cannot form the basis of a finding ·t;hat the1.,eby the 
licensee was compelled to vacate for any reason not 
caused by any action on th.e part of the license. 

·The entire design of the distance ... b.etween-premis~s 
ordinance would be set for naught if the licensee 
could transfer his license anywl1i?ra within 500 feet 
of hi·s licensed premises merely on ·the basis that he 
co'uld do better business at the new location." 

Appellant's argmnent on.this appeal is tw~fold. She claims, 
, first, that her landlord's insistence on maintaining the ~~200 monthly 
rental and :jj>20 wate1 ... charge is, .in the light of changed neighbophood 
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conditions reducing the possible value of the licensed premi-ses, 
tan.trunount to raising the ·rent exorbi tantiy and therefore a 
disguised variety of compulso:i:-.y vaction of the premises 0 

Alternatively, she urges that inability to operate at a profit 
constitutes sufficient hardship to bring a licensee within the 
local Board's discretionary power to grant exceptions under 
Section 4" 

The ordinance under consideration has been before this court 
on prior occasions. In Tube Bar, -Ince v. Commuters Bar, Inco, 
18 N.J. SuEar. 351 (App~ Div. 1952), the court, as an alternate 
ground of decision, held that a licensee whose lease had two years 
and five months to run, who had never been given any notice to 
terminate, and who was not imminently exposed to a lease renewal 
con-fil tioned on an 11 exorbi tant increase in the rental, 11 or to any 
other action amounting to compu~sion, was not entitled to be 
excepted from the distance requirements of the ordinance o Dal 
Roth v~ Division of Alcoholic Bevera~e Control, 28 N.J. Super7 246 
(App. Div. 1953), held that the bene it of the transfer restriction 
exceptions in Section 4 extended only to existing licensees and did 
not embrace an applicant for the license of one who had previously 
gone out of business and had no premises to vacatee> The court there 
indicated,~· at .E..!. 254, in language with which we are entirely in 
a.ccord, tha.t the alleviating provisions in the ordinance, inserted 
in fairness to licensees and not by statutory compulsion, should be 
strictly con~trued, in conformance with the public policy behind 
?.•S• 33:1-40, enabling local governing bodies to limit the n111nber 
of retail liquor outlets within their jurisdiction. 

With respect to appellant's initial contention, the record 
is devoid of evidence from which it might reasonably be inferred 
that her landlord's rent demand was exorbitanto In her exceptions 
to the hearer 1 s report, appellant charges that dep1~eciation of the 
neighborhood and the exodus of foriner customers have created a 
situation in which a rental of $200 per month is unreasonable; 
however, no evidence of comparable rentals or land values in the 
neighborhood was receivede While there might be circumstances in 
which a landlord's insistence on maintaining past rentals, in the 
face of depressed local conditions,. could arguably be charatiterized 
as an "exorbitant" demand and possibly be held grounds for granting 
the 'licensee a transfer, no such situation has been presented by 
appellant i.n her proofs a 

Turning to the appellant's second point, we are in agreement 
with the Director that vacation of the premises because of inability 
to operate the enterprise profitably is not the type of external 
compulsion, unrelated to "any action on the part of the licensee,"< 
which is contemplated by the ordinance as a basis for wa~ving _the · 
distance restrictionso To: hold otherwise would invite temporapy 
manipulation of management in order to achieve the desired leve.l of 
loss wa~ranting a. transfer to ultimately more profitable busine~s 
locations; would introduce into license transfer proceedings the 
complex and subjective issues:. ·of what constitutes an adequate 
return and.whether the allegedly meager return.of the applicant has 
been caused by his own mismanagement or by external economic con-
di tlons; and would generally encour-age personal efforts on the part 
of licensees to subvert and undermine the policy supporting the 
distance regulations -- the spacing of d~inking establishlrients in 
a pattern consistent with the public interest. 

Our conclusions herein were foreshadowed by and implicit in 
Dal Hoth v. Alcoholic Beverage Control, sup1")a, whe1".le the licensee 
was adjudic-ated insolvent and its lice.nse was sold th1~ough a 
reeeiver. The cou1~t· distinguished vacation by external compulsion 
frorn that brought about by internal financial disaster, noting thut 
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"if the licensee is forced to vacate, the policy behind the ordinance ... 
and the law pursuant to which it was adopted will be re,la.xed to 
take care of his hardship, but if he is. fbrced not only to vacate but 
a.lso to sell, no a.id can be extended to ·him~" (at .E.!. 255) , 

, It. is element;a.ry that concern for the l:i.oensee' s own financial 
misfortunes will not be elevated above the public intereste Cf. 
Hu~son BerEen ColU1tl Retail Liquor Stores Ass'n• v. Board of°CO'm•rs. 

1 _o.f Cit¥ of .. J1obokenp 135 N •. ~ 502, 510 *(EJn & .A. 1947)0 Administrative 
efforts to accommodate indiviuual licensees must be accomplished 
vii thin the. framework of the existing legisla"bion.9 construed :tn 
terms of the overriding public policy o So v·iewed,, appellant's 
application and reasons therefor were properly held by the Director 
to be outside the scope of .the relief clause of Section. 4 of the 
ordinancee It would hardly further the salutary principle of 
keeping "the door of the escape clause as nearly shut as possible," \ 
Dal Roth Vo Alcoholic Beverage c·ontrol, supra, at .EE• 254-55, to . 
provide every economically dissatisfied licensee with a potentially 
powerful opening wedgee · 

Aff:trmedo 

2. DISCIPLINAR:l PROCEEDINGS - GAMBLING - LICENSE SUSPENDED FOR 25 
DAYS, LESS 5 FOR PLEAe. 

In the Matter of Disciplinary 
Proceedings against 

DOROTHY TOWNS STRITTlYlATTER 
9 Hyers Street 
Dover Township (Ocean County) 
PO Toms Riverp No JQ 

') 

) 

) 

) 

Holder of Plenary Retail Consuinption ) 
License C-12, issued by the Tovmship 
Committee of Dover Township. ) 

CONCLUSIONS 
AND ORDER 

James Fo McGovern~ Jro, Esq9, Attonney for Defendant-licenseee 
Edward·F~ Ambrose, Esq@, Appearing for' the Division of Alcoholic 

Beverage Controle 

BY THE DIRECTOR: 

Defendant pleaded~~ to the following charge: 

"On November 4, 7, 10 and 14~ 1960, you allowed; 
pe1"mi tted and suffered gam~ling, viz., the µis.king 
and accepting of .horse race bets in and upon your 
.licensed premises; in vi.elation of Rule 7 of State 
Regulation ·Noe 20.n f" · (/ .• 

on November 4s 7 and 14$ 1960~ two ·ABO agents at defendant's 
licensed premises placed horse race bets with Elisha,Po Hyres, 
the husband of the bannaid, Hilda Hyres 9 who was on duty on afore­
said dates~ On November 10$1 1960, Hilda Hyres~ on behalf of her 
husband.:i accepted hot1se bets on the· premi.ses from the two a.ge1:ltS ~ 
on }Jovember 14th a.fores aid, through prear1,,angement with the loo al 
police authorit:1.es and the county prof:3ecutor 1 s office, two officers, 
accompanied by other ABC. agents, came into the premises .and found 
~~137, including eight one-dollar bills (which had been inarlted by~ 
the agents) in Elisha Po Hyres' possessiona During the course. of . 
the raid one of the officers answered the telephone and "accepted" 
.a ;{~20 horse 1,,ace bet fo1"1 MrQ Hyres ~ · 
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By· way of nii tigation the attorney for the defendant has 
sent me an affidavit made ,by Mrso Byres and a 'letter se.tting forth 

'therein, runong other things, that the licensee waa not ·in the 
licensed premises at any of the times that 'the a.11!9ge·d violations 

.occurred, nor did she have any knowledge whatsoever of any such . 
activity taking place within her establishment. I have carefully 
raead this· :Letter, the affidavit and the reports of the agents and 
do not find mitigating circumstances of sufficient weight to 
warrant imposition of a penalty less than the minimum imposed in 
c~ses of this character. A licensee is under a duty to axerc~se 
close supe~vision over his licensed.premises and violations occurring 
therein cannot be excused because he had no personal knowledge of 
them. · Re Beerman, Bulletin 1352, Item 8. Moreover~ a licensee 
cannot escape the consequences of the acts of his agents- Rule 33 
of State Regulation No• 20a 

Defendant has a prior adjudicated record. On June 27, 1950 
the local issuing authority suspended her license for five days for 
a sale of alcoholic beverages to a minor and remitued the penaltye 
~he prior violation, which occurred more than ten years ago, will 
not be considered in fixing the penalty her~in. Re Beerman, (upra. 
I shall s~spend the defendant's license for twenty-five days the 
minimum suspension for gambling as herein when an employee of the 
licensee is involved). Re Lucignano, Bulletin 1253,, Item 3o 
Five days will be remitted for the plea entered herein, leaving a. 
net suspension.:: of twenty days. 

Accordingly, it is, on this 23rd day of February, 1961, 

ORDERED that Plenary Retail Consumption License C-12, issued 
by the To~mship Committee of Dover Township to Dorothy Towns 
Stri ttniatter, for premfses 9 Hyers Street, Dover Township, be and 
the same is hereby suspended for tw·enty (20) days, commencing at 

,2:00 a.mo, Thursday, March 2, 19611 and terminating at 2:00 a.m., 
Wednesd.ay, March. 22, 1961. 

WILLIAM HOWE DAVIS 
DIRECTOR 

3.· AUTOMATIC SUSPENSION - LICENSE PREVIOUSLY SUSPENDED BY LOCAL 
ISSUING AUTHORITY - APPLICATION TO LIFT GRANTED. 

Auto. Suspo ./fl91 
In the Matter of a Petition to Lift the 
Automatic Suspension of Plenary Retail 
Distribution License D-28, issued by 
the Board of Commissioners of the City 
of Atlantic City to 

PHILIP·AND ROSE LAVAN 
t/a LAVAN'S LIQUOR STORE 
400 N. Massachusetts Avenue 

and 503 Adriatic Avenue 
Atlantic City, N. Jo 

~-~~~--~~--~---~-~--~---~--~-----~-~--~----

) 

) 

) 

) 

) 

ON PETITION 
ORDER 

Lawrence Milton Freed, Esq., At.torney for Petitioners. 

BY THE DIRECTOR: 

It appears· from·the petition filed herein that, on February 
6, 1961, Hose Lavan was fined the sum of ~~50 after she pleaded~ 
vult in the Atlantic County Court to a charge of selling a.lcoholi'c 
"beverages to a. minor in violation ~f R.S. 33:1-77. Said conviction 
:resulted in the automatic suspension of the license held by peti­
tlon;rs for the balance of its term •. H..S. 33:1-3L,l. The license 
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has not been picked .up because of the pendency of thi~ proceeding. 
, 'I .. _ : -. . 

It r.urt·~1er appears. that ~he local issuing authority suspended 
peti t:i.oners ~ license. for. fift·een days,· less five for the plea, after 
P.eti t~oners pleaded non, vult 111 disciplinary proceedings ·to a charge 
alleging ·~a.le to the seme minor,. ",. The· suspension was in effect from 
9 a.m. !J January 2, 1961 until 9 aem.·.11 January 12, 1961. Said suspension 
appears to b~ adequatee _ I shall grant the request to lift the auto­
matic suspensiono 

Accordingly, it. is, on this 16th day of February 1961, 
. . 

ORDERED that the statutory automatic suspension of. said 
license D-28 be and the same. is hereby lifted and said license is 
restored to full force and operation, effective inunediately& 

WILLIAM HOWE DAVIS 
DIHECTOR 

4e DISCIPLINARY PROCEEDINGS - SUSPENSION FOR BALANCE OF TERM LIF'l1ED 
UPON·GORRECTION-OF ILLEGAL SITUATION. 

In the Matter of Disciplinary 
Proceedings against 

WHIPPOORWILL SOCIAL CLUB 
327 Evesham Avenue 
Lawnside, No J0 

Holder ·or Club License CB-2, issued 

) 

) 

) 

- ) 

by the Borough Council .of. the Borough ) 
of Lawnside$ 

David Novak, Esq~, Attorney for Petitionere 

ON PETITION 
ORDER 

William Fo Wood,. Esq0, Appearing for Division of Alcoholic 
· Beverage Controlo 

BY TEE DIRECTOR: 

By order dated January 4, 1961, the license of Whippoorwill 
Social Club was suspende·d f.o·r the balance of its term, effective at 
3:00 a.m~, January 11,, 1961, with leave to file a petition to lift 
said suspension upon correctionof the illegal situation then · 
existingei In said order it was .Provided that said petition would 
not be considered prior to the expiration of twenty days from the 
date upon which the suspension became effective. Bulletin 1376.1 

.Item?. 

The peti-tion ·filed herein by ·whippoorwill Social Club sets 
.forth that at a meet;ing- duly held it adopted a new Consti·tution 
and By-Laws and elected new Officers and Directors. It further sets 
forth that new books of acc'ount have been established in which a· 
complete record of all monies received and disbursed will be re­
corded and that a bank account, in which the money belonging' to the 
Club·will be deposited and from which withdrawals ·will be made as 
authorized by the club, has been opened in its name at the · 
Haddonfield National Bank. As a re~mlt of subsequent correspondence, 
I have been advised tha. t checks to be drawn on its bank ac cotmt 
will be signed by the ?'resident and Treasurer of the Club •. 

-Since it now appears that .the unlawful situation. has been 
corrected and since the minimum period of suspension imposed in 
the prior order has been served, .the petition to lift the suspension 
will be grantedo 
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Accorqingly, it is, on this 24th day of February, 1961, 

ORDERED that Club License CB-2 issued by the Borough Council 
1 of the Borough of Lawnside to Whippoorwill Social Club, 327 Evesham 

Avenue, Lawnside, be and the same is hereby restored to full force 
and opera~ion effective immediat·elye · 

WILLIAM HOWE DAVIS 
DIRECTOR 

5. DISCIPLI~ARY PROCEEDINGS' - SALE AT LESS THAN PRICE LISTED IN 
MINIMUM CONSUMER RESALE PRICE LIST - PRIO.R · RECORD - LICENSE 
SUSPENDED FOR 15 DAYS, LESS 5 FOR PLEA. . 

In the Matter.of Disciplinary· 
Proceedings against 

ALEXANDER'S·DELICATESSEN & 
CATERERS CORP o 

266 Jackson Avenue 
Jersey City, N. J~ 

) 

) 

) 

) 

Holder of .. Plenary Retail ·Distribution ) 
License D-7,·issued by the Municipal 

!;:Board of Alcoholic Beverage Control of ) 
the City of Jersey Citylil 
-~~------~-------~~---~-----~----~~-----~~ 

CONCLUSIONS 
AND ORDER 

Lester Miller, Esq., Attorney for Defendant-licensee. 
Edward F. Ambrose, Esq., Appearing for the Division of Aai.:e~oholic 

Beverage Control. 

BY THE DIRECTOR: 

Defendant pleaded~~ to a charge that it sold alcoholic 
beverages at less than the price listed in the Minimum Consumer 
Resale Price List then in .effect, in violation of Rule 5 of State 
Regulation Noc 30~ 

On January 24, 1961, at 11:.40 a.mil, ABC agents visited 
corporate defendant's premises, which are operated as a combination 
delicatessen and packaged liquor s to1"e, and Agent J purchased a pint 
,of J. Vi/. Dant Kentucky Bourbon Whiskey from the saleswoman, later 
identified as Mrs. Amelia Rinkacs, secretary of the corporate 
defendant, for $3.00, whereas the listed price was $~.29. This 
transaction was witnessed by Agent s, who was standing nearby, and 
his statement is corroborative of the facts above set forthe 

Mrs. Rinkacs then admitted the violation and called her 
husband, Charles J. Rinkacs, president o.f the corporate def'enda.nt, 
who surrendered the regtster tape showing the sale in question. 

By way of mitigation, the attorrtey for the defendant has. 
submitted a statement which has receiv.ed my careful considerationo 
The statement sets forth that one Grace Reilly, the wife of an 
officer of the corporate defendant, was buried on the date of the 
aforesaj_d violation, and because of the ;funeral the sto1-ae was being 
operated by an inadequate and inexperienced staff; that Mrs. Rinkacs, 
who 'completed the transaction which is the basis for the within 
charge, was a close friend of Grace Reilly, and was apparently so 
distraught and bewildered that she has· no clear present recollection 
of the facts of the transaction. 

Defendant has a prior adjudicated record. Effective April 8, 
1957, its license was suspended for ten (10) days for selling 
alcoholic bevere.ges durtng prohlbited hour>s, in violation of HulG 1 
of State Regulatlon No. 3Bo Bu~letin 1167, Item 4Q rrhe mlninrrnn 



P?nalty' fop t.he vlolH.t1on· c11.arged h;erein is ten days. He Toma H:t ver 
I4q,lor~L.l_!l0~, Bulletin 1362, Item 5. Considerlng the •prior dls-
s1Jn~ la,r :V~o.Ia ~ion wi t;hin __ :1w .. parv~ :,r1 ve years, I sha.11 suspend · 
~~~e1~d8:nb_ s licen~e f?r ;L!-ft~e~ .d~;rys. Five days will be remitted 
~01 the ~plea. herein, ·le.av_lng )1 net susp~nsion of· ten days~ Of • 
.h.0 9or1 c1ca., Bulle·tin 1189, Item 9 0 · 

Accordingly, it is, 9n this 27th day of February, 1961, 

OHDEHED that; Plenary Retail !Dihstribution License D-7, issued 
by the Municipal BC?ar:d · oi' Alcoholic ·Beverage Control of the City 
of J?rsey City to Alexander's Delicatessen & Caterers Corp., for 
premises 266 Jackson Avenue~·· Jersey City, be and· the same· is hereby 
suspended fo~ ten (10) ~ays, commencing at 9:00 a.m., Monday, 
March 6, l96lp and ·terminating at 9~00 a.m., Thursday, March 16, 
1961. . 

WILLIAM HOWE DAVIS 
DIRECTOR 

6. DISCIPLINARY P§tOCEEDINGS .,, HINDERING INVESTIGATION - OBSTRUCTING 
PUBLIC VIEW TO PREMISES IN VIOLATION Oli' LOCAL REGULATION .­
LTCENSE SUSPENDED FOR 20 DAYS, LESS 5 FOR PLEA. 

) . . . . 

In the Matter of Disciplinary 
Proceedings against 

RALPH DI BUONO 
t/a PHIL'S!TAVERN 
655 McBride Avenue 
West Paterson 
PO Paterson, R~De, Ne Je 

Holder of Plenary Retail Consumption 
License C-14, issued by the·-.·Mayor · 
and Borough Council of the. Borough of 
West Paterson~ -
-~-~-~-~------~~~----~~---------~---~-~ 
De~eµdant-licensee, Pro se. 

) 

) 

) 

) 

) 

) . 

CONCLUSIONS 
AND ORDER 

\ 

Edward F o Ambrose, Esqo, · Appe.aring for the Di vision of Alcoholic 
Be~er~ge Control. 

. BY THE DIRECTOR: 

Defendant pleaded non ·vult to ·charges that (1) he hindered, 
delayed and failed.to fac.i,litate an inspection, investigation and 
examination o.f his licensed premises by investigators of the 
Alcoholic Beverage .. Co:.q.trol., :Ln violation of R.S. 33: 1-35, ·and ( 2) 
he failed to .keep blindS' 9: ·shutters' and/or curtains in his licensed 

1 premises "fully opened· :.~or r:~is.ed. during prohibited hours, 'in viola­
tion of Section 2 of an brdlna.nce adopted by the. Board o.f Council 
of ~Vest Paterson on December ... 14, 1949, as a.mended February 13, 19520 

On Sunday, Ja.nua~y ·15,· 1961, between 12:05 Perno and 12:25 
p.mo, ABC agents observed several males enter the licensed premises 
t~rough the rear entrance ,thereto, and shortly thereafter sought 
to enter through said. rear. entr$.nce •. They found the same barred, 
and finally Agent P walked:~o the front entrance, attracted the 
attention of the licensee,. identified himself, dis.played his cre­
dentials and requeste·d that .he 9pen the door. The defendant­
licensee refused to do so, stating: "No, I 1m closed. No one can 
come in until one o'clock"; and vitalke d. away e 'rhe ·defendant then 
walked to a sitting room:J adj~cent to and adjoining· the main 
bar•room. The door leo.dlr;ig. to ·the· si·~t_ing room was bolted, and 
defendant ente:r>e~d "the said room, by a side entr·ance. 'rhe sitting 
room had its shades drD.Wfl: and 1tf) J.nteralor was not visible fpom 
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the exterior. At about i·2 :20 p.m., the defendant finally admitted 
ABC agents into said licen~ed premises. 

An examination of the ·premises disclosed that the sitting 
room, her•einabove referred to, was smoke-filled,. apparently caused 

.by recent occupancy, and four beer glasses and three whiskey glasses 
, were found in the women's rest room.· · 

Defendant has no adjudicated prior record$ In mitigation 
of these offenses~ I have read and carefully considered a letter 
written in defendant's behalf by his son, Joseph DiBuono, dated 
February 6; 1961, wherein he states that his father is 72 years of 
age, has poor eyesight, hearing in only one ear, and appe~rs to b~ 
in constant fear of burglars. He has been in· this type of business 
for nearly fifty years without any adjudicated violations prior to 
these above chargede 

In consideration of all of the facts and circumstances herein, 
I shall suspend the defendant's license for the minimum period of 
fifteen days (Re Iacouzzi, Bulletin 1295, Item 8) on the first 
charge, and five days on the second charge (Re Greco, Bulletin 
1016, Item 10). Five days will be remitted for the plea entered 
herein, le~ving a net suspension of fifteen days. 

Accordingly, it is, on. this 27th day of February 1961 9 

ORDERED that Plenary Retail Consumption License C-14, issued 
by the Mayor and Borough Council of the Borough of West Paterson 
to Ralph DiBuono, t/a Phil's Tavern, for premises 655 McBride 
Avenue, West Paterson, be and the same is hereby suspended for 
fifteen (15) days, commencing at 3:00 a.m., Monday, March 6, 1961, 
and terminating at 3:0o·a.m.~ Tuesday, March 2lj 1961. 

WILLIAM HOWE DAVIS 
DIRECTOR 

7. SEIZURE - FO.RFEITURE PROCEEDINGS - UNLICENSED SALES - APPLICATION 
J:l'OR RETURN OF MONEY DEPOSITED UPON RETURN OF MOTOR VEHICLE DENIED 
BECAUSE OF CARELESS INDIFFERENCE OF OWNER - ALCOHOLIC BEVERAGES 
FORFEirrEDo 

In the Matter of the Seizure 
on September. 21~ 1960 of a 
quantity of alcoholic beverages 
and a De Soto sedan in Seabrook 
Farms, off First Palantine Road, 
in Upper Deerfield Township, 
County of Cumberland and State 
of New Jersey. 
---------~~~--~~---~-----~--~-~~~-~ 

) 

) 

) 

Case No. _10~404 

ON HEARING 
CONCLUSIONS 
AND. OHDER 

Mary Dixon, Pro Seo 
I. Edward Amada, Esq., appearing for the Division of Alcoholic 

Beverage Control. 

BY THE DIRECTOR:· 

This matter crune on for hearing pursuant to H.,S o 33: 1-66 to 
determine whether four - one-gallon jugs o~' wine and a De Soto sedan, 
described ln a schedule attached hereto, seized on September 21, 1969 
in Seabrook Farms, off First Palantine Road, in Upper Deerfield 
11ownship, Cwnberland County, New Jersey, constitutes unlawful prioperty 
and should be forfeited. 

Mary Dixon, the registered owner of the De Soto .sedan, appeared 
at the hearing and sought its Pe·turn. No one opposed forfei tu:r·e of 
the alcohol. 
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Mary Dixon depo3i"bed under protest, the sum of ~f,60(100, the 
r.etail value of the sald m0tor vehicl·e, as appraised for the Director, 
and the motor vehicle was delivered to her possession., Mary Dixon 
has stipula, ted that the Dit1 ecto1l should determine in the present -
proceedings whether sue~ sum shalt be forfeited 01'"' returned to her, 

_pursuant to R~S9 33:1-66, · 

Beports of ABC agents and other documents in the file, p1.,esented 
in evidence, with the consent of Mary Dixon, disclosed the following 
facts: 

As a result of i_nformation received from the Upper Deerfield 
Police Department ;i ABC agents questioned and obtained a sworn, written 
s ta ternen:b from one Bruce Bryant -to the i'ollowing eff'ect; Bryant, a 
resident of Philadelphia, is a.field worker at the Seabrook Farms. 
Transportation.for him and other.workers was arranged by the Seabrook 
Farms with one Marie McNish~ in the De Soto sedan owned and regis·tered 
in the name of Mary D~xon, who is a niece of the said Marie McNish'I) 

Bryant stated that on the morning of September 21, 1960, he 
purchased from Marie McNish .two glasses of wine which she poured.from 
a container kept; in the trunk of the said De Soto sedansi and he 

·paid her thj_rty-five cents per drinko He also stated tha·t he purchased 
wine from Marie McNish on several other occasions and that the said 
Mar1e McNish had sold wine· to other personso 

Cl_aimant · testifie-d that she lf,as been a crew manager for. about 
two years; that Marie McNis~ her aunt, who lives near he-r home in 
Philadelphia, sells food to the crew workers at the Seabrook Farm 
and other farms; that she didn't know .that her aunt was selling 
alcoholic beverages to the men. Upon cross-examination, claimant 
admitted that she knew that Marie McNish had been arrested 11 a couple 
of times, but I didn't inquire because •cog I seen her out and-every­
thing, I didn't know what happened, I had too much of my business, 
you know what I mean,,," 

Claimant and her aunt appear to be very intimate, not only 
in terms of their social contacts but in their business dealingso 
The record, in evidence, indicates that Marie McNish was charged with 

- "l{eeping and maintaining a disorderly house" and violating the liquor 
laws -in Philadelpliia" She was again arrested in Philadelphia ror 
violating the I!"quor a.cto Again in January 1959 and on March 7; 1960, 
she was arrested and chargeQ. with the illegal sale of liquo1~ in 
Philadelphiao 

It is incredible and inconsistent with normal experience to 
believe claimant's assertion that she was not aware of Marie McNish•s 
illegal activitieso I believe that claimant knew or should have known 
of the illegal activity of her aunt in transporting the alcoholic_ 
beverages· in the trunk of her car and dispensing same. Ttie alcoholic 
beverages, so round, constitutes unlawful property and are subjec~ to 
forfeitureo R.,S. 33:1-l(y), "_and H.S. _33:1-2, R .. S. _33:1-66$ 

The believable evidence in this case establishes that Mary 
Dixon's conduct was one of careless indifference as to the use made 
or' her car by Marie McNisho Under such circu,rnstances, the request of 
Mary Dixon for the return of the depo-sit of $60000 will be denied. 
Seiztire Case- No. 8737, Bulletin 1065, Item·4; Seizure Case No~ 9965, 
Bulletin 1297, Item 4~ 

Accordingly, it is on this 28-th day of Pebruary ~ 1961 

DErrEHMINED artd OHDERf.m that the al coho lie beverages 1 described 
in .Schedule nAu, constitute unlawful pr•operty and the same be and 
her•eby are·ror•feitod ln accordance with H111Se 33:1-66, and that they 
be retained for the use of hospital~ and state, county and munlcipnl 
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institutions, ·or-destroyed in whole or in part,, at the discretion 
of the Director of Alcoholic Beverage Control; and it is further 

DE1TIERMINED and ORDERED that the motor vehicle listed in 
Schedule "A" constitutes unlawful property and that the sum of ~µso~oo 
representing the appraised retail value thereof, paid under protest 
to the Director by Ma17 Dixon to obtai11 the return thereof, be and 
the same is hereby forfeited ~n accordance with the provisions of 
R.s. 33:1-66, to be accounted for in accordanc·a with the law. 

WILLIAM HOWE DAVIS 
DIRECTOR 

SCHEDULE "A" 

4 - one-gallon jugs of wine. 
1 - De Soto sedan, Serial No. 32573, New Jersey 

Registration FCV 496. 

B. DISCIPLINARY PROCEEDINGS '- SALES TO MINORS - AGGRAVATING 
CIRCUJVISTANCES - PRIOR, RECORD - LICENSE SUSPENDED FOR 40 DAYS, 
LESS 5 FOR PLEA~ , . 

In the Matter of Disciplinary 
Proceedings against 

MRS. DOROTHY B. SHAPIRO 
t/a DOUBLE R BAR 
S/S Wheat Road, East of 

, Brewster Road 
Buena, PO RFD Vineland, N. Jo 

) 

) 

) 

) 
Holder of ·p1~na~y Retail Consumption 
License 0-5, issued by the Mayor and ) 
Co:uncil of the Borough of Buena.. 
-~-------------------------~---~---~-~--

CONCLUSIONS 
AND ORDER· 

Shapiro,, Brotman & Eisenstat, Esqs., by Samuel L. Shapiro, Esq., 
Attorneys for Defendant-licensee.· 

Edward F. Ambrose, Esq., Appearing for the Division of Alcoholic 
Beverage Control. 

BY THE DIRECTOR: 

Defendant pleaded.!!£!!~ to the following charge: 

"You sold, served and delivered and allowed, permitted 
and suffered the sale, service and delivery of alcoholic 
beverages, directly or indirectly, to persons unde~ the 
age of twenty-one (21) years, viz., Carmen ---, age 19, 

~:on Monday night, January 1, 1961 and Frederick ---, age· 
16, and Graham ---j age 19, on Monday night, January l, 
early Tuesday morning,. January 2, 1961 and on divers 
dates prior thereto, and allowed, permitted and suff'ered 
the consumption of alcoholic beverages. by all said. 
persons in and upon your licensed premises on the above 
stated respective dates; in violation of Rule 1 of 
State Regulation· No. 20." · 

This matter was referred to this Division by the State Police. 
ABC agents obtained sworn statements from Frederick ---, age 16, 

Garmen ---, age 19, and Grahrun ---, age 19, wherein they stated that 
between 10:00 p·.m., January 1, 1961, and 3:30 a.m., January 2, 1961, 
they were served and did co.nsurae alcoholic beverages at ·)the 
clefendant' s licensed p1aemises. It appears that they wore served 
nlp-sized bottles of beer by two .ba1 ... tenders, whom they knew as 
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"111rank" (la. te:r identified as .Melvin Frank Jackson") and "Polly" 
{later identifie (i as }'oliy ·Jackson). No inquiry was made nor were 
they required to make 1any repI1esent·ation of th~ir a:ges. · 

. : Frederick .--:.:. and Graham -~~ admit. that they were served 
six and eish~ bottl~s of beer~ respectively, and were similarly 
served alcoho~ic beverages, without inquiry or representation as to 
age, on at least. six prior dates, by the same bartenders at the 
defendant; 1 s premises" · ·'):'hereafter, the above named minors identified 
the licensed preri1ises as the place where they were served and con­
sumed the alcoholic beverages6 

The defendant-licensee was not present at tbe licensed premises 
on the dates referred to~ However, she is answerable for the acts of 
her employees conunitted on her licensed premises, as set forth in 
Rule 33 of State Regulation Noe 20. 

By way of mitigation, the attorneys f'or the defendant have 
submitted a_ statement which I have carefully read and consideredo 
They state that the licensee is an absentee operator who was .. hers.elf­
victimized by the bartenders, who absconded with a sum of' money 
'belonging to her; that the· business has been placed with several 
brokers for sale and has been advertised for sale in the Atlantic 
City Press and that she is very desirous of disposing of'. the .1 

business as soon as possiblee I do not, however, find such extenuating 
circumstances in this case, which would impel me to impose less than 
the e.stablished penal ties in cases of this type e 

Defendant has ·a prior adjudicated record. Effective June 16, 
1958, her license was suspended· for five days by.the local issuing 
authority for sale during prohibited hourso Again, effective 
January 5, 1959, her license was suspended for twenty~five days by 
the local fssuing authority for sale during prohibited hourso 

The minimum penalty for the _sale of alcoholic beverages ·to 
a.16-year-old minor is twenty-five· days •. Re Campbell, Bulletin· 
1133, Item 7. However, considering the number of minors involved, 
the amount of alcoholic beverages consumed,, the length of the stay 
of the minors on the licensed premises and the prior record of dis­
similar violations by .defendant during the past five years, I shall 
suspend her license for forty days~ Cf o Re Primiterra, Bulletin 
1197, Item 2@ Five days wilL.-be remitted for the plea entered 
herein~ leavtng a net suspension or thirty-five days. 

Accordingly,\) it is, on this 28t~ day of Febru~ry, 1961, 

ORDERED that Plenary Retail Consumption License C-5, issued 
by the Mayor and a·ouncil of the Borough of' -Buena to Mrs. Dorothy B. 
Shapiro, t/a Double. R Bar, for premises on S/S Wheat Road, .~ast of 
Brewster ~oad, Buena, be and the same is herepy suspended for 
thirty-five ( 35) days, commencing at 3: 00 a.m., Tuesday, March 7 ,. 
1961, and terminating at 3: 00 aomo, Tue sda.y, April 11, 19610 

WILLIAM HOWE DAVIS 
DIRECTOR 
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9~ DISCIPLINAHY Pl\OCEEDINGS - ALCOHOLIC BEVEHAGES NOT THULY I.JABELED -
LICii:NSE SUSPENDED FOH, 10 DAYS, LESS 5 POH PLEA .. 

In the Matter of Disciplinary 
Proceedings against 

HALPH K.APLUS & IDA KAPLUS 
t/a "ill05 11 CLUB 
105 Washington Street 
Newark 2, N. J. 

) 

) 

) 

Holders of Plenary H.etail Consumption ) 
·License C-517, issued by the Municipal 

Board of Alcoholic Beverage Control of ) 
the City of Newark. 
-----~~~-----~~-~-~~~~--~~~---~----~-~---

co'NCLUSIONS 
AND ORDER 

Morris Barr, Esqc, Attorney for Defendant-licensees 
William Fe Wood, Esqo~ Appearing for Division of Alcoholic 

Beverage Control. 

BY THE DIRECTOR: 

Defendants have pleaded non vult to a charge alle~ing that 
they possessed on their licensed premises an alcoholic beverage in 
~ bottle bearing a label which did not truly describe its contents, 
in violation of Rule 27 of State Regulation No~ 20. 

On January 19, 1961, an ABC agent made a preliminary test of 
the open stock of alcoholic beverages in defendants' licensed promises 
'.lnd. ~1olzed a 4/5 quart bottle labeled "Cutty Sark Blended Scots VJ'hi:3k7f t 
r:.c) Pr·oofn wJien his test indicated that the contents thereof appeared 
to be off in color. 

Subsequent analysis by the Division's chemist disclosed that the 
contents of the bottle were low in solids and acids, and had added 
artificial color-when compared with an analysis of the contents of a 

, genuine bottle of the same itemo 

Defendants, through their attorney, have submitted a statement 
by way of mitigation wherein it is stated that ABC agent exrunined 
seventy-three bottles and found only one bottle contained contents 
not truly reflected by the label, and that defendants were not aware of 
the discrepancyo In disciplinary proceedings it is not necessary to 
establish that a licensee has knowledge that an alcoholic beverage . 
found in his possession is not truly labeled. Cedar Restaurant Vtt Hoene, 
135 N.J.L. 156.o 

Defendants as partners have no prior adjudicated recordo 
However, effective April 29, 1953, when defendant Ha.lph Kap.lus held 
a license With one Harry Seligman for these premises, said license 
vras suspended for forty days for (1) foul language on licensed premises, 
.(2) sale of alcoholic beverages to intoxicated persons~ and (3) sale 
of alcoholic beverages during prohibited hours. Bulletin 967, Item 4. 
The prior dissimilar record having occurred more than five years ago will 
not·be considered in fixing the penalty hereine Re Wilcox, Bulletin 
1232, Item 4o . 

· Under the c ircu.rns tance s, I shall suspend defendants 1 license 
for a minimurn period of ten days for the said violation. Re Carson, 
Bulletin 1333, Item 60 F1ive days will be remltted for the plea 
entered hGroln, leaving a net suspension of five dayso 

Accordingly, it is, on this 2nd day of March 1961, 

OfiDBHED that Plenary Hetail Consumption License C-51?, issued 
,-. 
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by the Mu.n~cipf.3.1 Board of Alcoholic Beve:r•age Control of· the City of 
Newark to Ralph Kaplus & Ida Kaplus, t/a "ill05'~--1 Club, fol:' premises 
105 Washing·bon Street, Newax>k, be and the same· is hereby suspended 

·for five ( 5) .days, . commencing at 2 a.rn. Monday, March 13,, 1961, and 
.terminating at 2 aom~ Saturday, March 18, l96le '. ' . 

WILLIAM HOWE DAVIS 
DIRECTOR 

10. STATUTORY AUTOMATIC SUSPENSION ~ SUSPENSION STAYED PENDING ACTION 
BY LOCAL IS~UING AUTHORITY IN DISCIPLINARY PROCEEDINGS. 

Autoo Suspo #193 ) 
In the.Matter of a Petition to 
Lift the Automat;ic ·suspension ) 
of License C-152, issued by the 
Board of Alcoholic Beverage Control ) 
for the City of Paterson to 

,. 

NELSON "B" INC Ill 

120 - 16th Avenue 
Paterson, Ne Jo· 

BY THE DIRECTOR; 

) 

) 

ON PETITION · 
ORDER 

. The petition herein discloses that ori February 23, 19.61,. 
Lawrence Wilson (President of Nelson "B11 ·Ince) was fined $50 in 
the Municipal Court of the City of Paterson after he was found guilty 
of selling al.coholic beve.rages to a minoP, in violation or of R93. 
33:1-77® Said conviction resulted in the automatic suspension of 
the license held by the co1'1po1.,ation. R.S. 33:1-3L~l. Because tlle 
Division was informed that the licensee intended to apply for a stay, 
the license has not been picked up. · 

The petition sets forth that disciplinary proceedings have 
been instituted against the licensee by the local Board because of 
said sale and that hearing is scheduled to be held on March s. A 
supplemental petition to lift tte_ automatic suspension may be filed with 
me by. petitioner after said dis ciplina:ry proceedings have been decide do_ 
I conclude the.t at this time the. effect of the automa. tic suspension 
should be stayed. Re Krygier, Bulletin 1321, Item 3c 

Accordingly, it is, on this 2nd day of March 1961. 

ORDERED that the aforesaid automatic suspension be stayed 
pending entry of a further order herein. 

WILLIAM HOWE DAVI'S 
DIRECTOR 



11<, DISCIPLINAHY PHOCEEDINGS - ALCOHOLIC BEVERAGES NOT 'rRULY LABELED -
LICENSE SUSPENDED FOR 15· DAYS, LESS 5 F'OR PLEA. 

In the Matter of Disciplinary 
Proceedings against 

· CHARLES LOTCPEICH 
100 Somerset Street 
Garfield, No J. 

Holder of Plenary Retail Consumption 
License C-52, issued by the Mayor and 
Council of the City of Garfielde 
-------------~------~-------------------

CONCLUSIONS 
AND ORDER 

Wallisch & Wallisch, Esqs., by Louis Wallisch, Jre, Esq$, Attorneys 
for Defendant -licenseeo 

William F. Wood, Esq., Appearing for the Division of Alcoholic 
Beverage Control. 

BY THE DIRECTOR: 

De.fendant has pleaded E:.2.!! vult to a charge alleging that he 
possessed, on his licensed premises, alcoholic beverages in two 
bottles bearing labels which did not truly describe their contents, 
in violation of Rule 27 of State Regulation No@ 200 

On January 10, 1961,9 an ABC a.gent made: a preliminary :best 
of the open stock of alcoholic beverages in defendant's licensed 
premises, and seized two quart bottles labeled 11 Seagrarn•s Seven 
Crown, American Blended Whiskey$) 86 Proof", when his tests in­
dicated that the content_s thereof appeared to be low in proof and 
off in color~ 

Subsequent analysis by the DivisionYs chemist disclosed 
that the contents of the bottles, when compared with the cont~nts 
of a. genuine bottle of the same product, varied substantially: in 
solids. 

By way of mitigation, the attorney for the defendant-licensee 
states that the defendant has no knowledge of how the violation 
occurredft Defendant has no prior adjudicated record!) I shall· suspend 
defendant's license fol" a minimum period of fifteen days for the said 
violation. Re Aston, Bulletin 1373, Item Sci Five days will be 
remitted for the plea entered herein 1 leaving a net suspension of 
ten dayso 

Accordingly, it is, on this 2nd day of March, 1961, 

ORDERED that Plenary Retail Consumption License c ... 52, 
heretofore issued by the Mayor and Council of the City of Garfield 
to Charles Lqtcpeich, for premises 100.,~,Somerset Street, Ga.i-•field,. 
be and the same is hereby suspended for ten (10) days$ connnencing 
at 3:00 aom., Monday, March 13~ 1961, and terminating at 3:00 a.m<>, 
Thursday, March 23, 19610 -. 

WILLIAM HOWE DAVIS 
DIRECTOR 
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1 () . 
r..,. DISCIPLINAHY PHOCEEDINGS ..:. F1AILUHE TO PILlU REPORTS WPl'H BJ~VEHAGE 

':L1AX BUHEAU ·- PllliVIOUS SUSPENSION li1QH BALANCJ£ OF' 'l'EHM ,LIF"I1ED UPON 
PILING OF HEPOH1l1S AND PAYMENT OF PENAL1rIES. 

In the Matter of· Disciplinary 
Proceedings against 

JAMES HECTOH MC NEILL 
MC NEILL'S LIQ,UOH STORE 
435 Broadway 
Passaic; Ns· . .-J~ 

, .. ··· 

Holder ·of Plenary · Hetai.l Dis tri bu ti on 
License D-21, issued·by the Board of 
Conunissioners of' the City of Passaic.o 

BY THE. DIRECTOR: 

.) 

ORDER 
) 

.. 
:' 

) 

) 

.By order dated December 5, 1960, I suspended defendant's 
license for the balance of its term, e.ffective December·12, 1960,· at 
9:00 aem..,,, .after finding him guilty o.f a charge alleging that he 
failed to file required reports with the Director of the Division 

., ·of Taxation (Beverage Tax Bureau). ·Bulletin 1372, Item 90 In said 
order de.fetidant was granted leave to apply to 11.ft said suspension 
after the· expiration of te:r;i days from effective date thereof . ., 
provided the t~x reports have been .filed and the penalties and costs 
of these proceedings have been p~ido 

By le·t;ter dated March 7, 1961, the State Supervisor of the 
Beverag<? Tax Bureau has ·certified to me that defendant has filed 
all delinquent Beverage ·Tax Reports and paid the penalties assessedo 
It further appears that the suspension has been in effect for more 
than.ten days~ · 

Acc.ordingly,· it ·is,· on this 8th day of March 19611 

ORDERED that the suspension heretofore imposed herein be and 
the same is hereby tenninated, and defendant 1 s license restores to 
full force and operation, effective imraediatelyo 

WILLIAM HOWE DAVIS 
DIRECTOR. 

13. STATE LICENSE - NEW·APPLICATION FILED. 

Frank J. Heck Inc. 
546 Midland Avenue 
Saddle Br9ok, New Jersey . 

Application filed March 20, 1961 for 
place-to-place transfer of state 
Beverage Distributor's License SBD-65 
from 230 Monroe Street, Passaic, New Jersey. 


